

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

Dy.CE/GSU/MB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **05-GSU-MB-26-27** Closing Date/Time 15/07/2026 15:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

| | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|--|----------------------|
| Name of Work | ABSS: Upgradation of Aonla Station of Moradabad Division under Amrit Bharat Scheme. | | |
| Bidding type | Normal Tender | | |
| Tender Type | Open | Bidding System | Single Packet System |
| Tender Closing Date Time | 15/07/2026 15:30 | Date Time Of Uploading Tender | 22/06/2026 16:00 |
| Pre-Bid Conference Required | No | Pre-Bid Conference Date Time | Not Applicable |
| Advertised Value | 35365405.31 | Tendering Section | WORKS |
| Bidding Style | Single Rate for Each Schedule | Bidding Unit | |
| Earnest Money (Rs.) | 707300.00 | Validity of Offer (Days) | 60 |
| Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.) | 0.00 | Period of Completion | 8 Months |
| Contract Type | Works - General | Contract Category | Expenditure |
| Bidding Start Date | 01/07/2026 | | |
| Are JV allowed to bid | No | Number of JV Member Allowed | 0 |
| Are Consortium allowed to bid | No | Number of Consortium Member Allowed | 0 |
| Ranking Order For Bids | Lowest to Highest | Expenditure Type | Capital (Works) |

2. SCHEDULE

| S.No. | Item Code | Item Qty | Qty Unit | Unit Rate | Basic Value | Escl.(%) | Amount | Bidding Unit |
|--|--|----------|----------|-----------|-------------|-----------|-------------|-------------------------|
| Schedule () A-All Sub Head of DSR-2021 | | | | | | | 33297476.88 | Above/ Below/P ar |
| 1 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 8226.00 | (-) 11.54 | 7276.72 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 1 (Carriage of Materials) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 2 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 715462.50 | (-) 11.54 | 632898.13 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 2 (Earth work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 3 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 680077.00 | (-) 11.54 | 601596.11 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 4 (Concrete work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 4 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 13631313.68 | (-) 11.54 | 12058260.08 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 5 (Reinforced Cement Concrete) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 5 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 1930800.50 | (-) 11.54 | 1707986.12 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 6 (Masonry Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 6 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 363343.69 | (-) 11.54 | 321413.83 | |
| | Description:- All items of DSR Ch. No- 07(STONE WORK) | | | | | | | |
| 7 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 1516101.00 | (-) 11.54 | 1341142.94 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 8 (Cladding Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 8 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 1176563.90 | (-) 11.54 | 1040788.43 | |
| | Description:- All items of DSR Ch. No- 09(Wood & pvc work) | | | | | | | |
| 9 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 2905125.02 | (-) 11.54 | 2569873.59 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 10 (Steel Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------------|-----------------|---------------|-------------------------|
| 10 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 1306750.95 | (-) 11.54 | 1155951.89 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 11 (Flooring) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 11 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 511947.05 | (-) 11.54 | 452868.36 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 12 (Roofing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 12 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 1582106.95 | (-) 11.54 | 1399531.81 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 13 (Finishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 13 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 100355.00 | (-) 11.54 | 88774.03 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 15 (Dismantling And Demolishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 14 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 10362462.75 | (-) 11.54 | 9166634.55 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 16 (Road Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 15 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 313962.64 | (-) 11.54 | 277731.35 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 17 (Sanitary Installations) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| 16 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 536682.05 | (-) 11.54 | 474748.94 | |
| | Description:- All items of Sub Head No. 18 (Water Supply) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| S.No. | Item Code | Item Qty | Qty Unit | Unit Rate | Basic Value | Escl.(%) | Amount | Bidding Unit |
| Schedule () B-Horticulture DSR item | | | | | | | 42095.90 | Above/ Below/P ar |
| 1 | Please see Item Breakup for details. | | | | 47587.50 | (-) 11.54 | 42095.90 | |
| | Description:- All items of DSR Ch. No- 02(Horticulture and Landscaping) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| S.No. | Item Code | Item Qty | Qty Unit | Unit Rate | Basic Value | Escl.(%) | Amount | Bidding Unit |
| Schedule () C-NS Items | | | | | | | 2025832.53 | Above/ Below/P ar |
| 1 | NS1 | 110.00 | Sqm | 1360.13 | 149614.30 | AT Par | 149614.30 | |
| | Description:- providing and fixing precast tactile 300x300x30mm in yellow colour jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to make shade to tiles including cleaning etc. Complete on 20mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 precast tactile 300x300x30 | | | | | | | |
| 2 | NS2 | 400.00 | Sqm | 1499.02 | 599608.00 | 68.82 | 1012258.23 | |
| | Description:- (SOR Item No 096074)Kota stone slab flooring of size up to 60x60cm over20mm (average) thick base of 1:4 cement mortar (1cement: 4coarsesand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete.40mm thick | | | | | | | |
| 3 | NS3 | 4000.00 | Square Foot | 215.99 | 863960.00 | AT Par | 863960.00 | |
| | Description:- Item rate for Thematic painting of existing structure (both inner and outer facade) depicting theme of nature/culture by using exterior weather proof emulsion paint, as per instruction of site engineer including loading, unloading, all taxes, charges, all L&M,T&P as a complete job. Nothing extra will be paid whatsoever the case may be. | | | | | | | |

3. ITEM BREAKUP

| Schedule | Schedule A-All Sub Head of DSR-2021 | | | | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|------|-----|------|--------|--|
| Item- 1 | All items of Sub Head No. 1 (Carriage of Materials) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount | |
| | 1.0 | CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS | | | | | |
| | 1.1 | By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking | | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|---|----------------|--|-------------|------------|--------------|------------------|
| 1 | 1.1.18 | Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. | cum | 20 | 411.3 | 8226 |
| | | | | | Total | 8226.00 |
| Item- 2 All items of Sub Head No. 2 (Earth work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 2.0 | EARTH WORK | | | | |
| | 2.6 | Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. | | | | |
| 1 | 2.6.1 | All kinds of soil | cum | 1800 | 205.45 | 369810 |
| 2 | 2.25 | Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m. | cum | 1250 | 253.95 | 317437.5 |
| | 2.26 | Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation / banking excavated or stacked materials. | | | | |
| 3 | 2.26.1 | All kinds of soil | cum | 270 | 104.5 | 28215 |
| | | | | | Total | 715462.50 |
| Item- 3 All items of Sub Head No. 4 (Concrete work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 4.0 | CONCRETE WORK | | | | |
| | 4.1S | CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) | | | | |
| | 4.1 | Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : | | | | |
| 1 | 4.1.5 | 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources) | cum | 80 | 6833.4 | 546672 |
| 2 | 4.1.6 | 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources) | cum | 20 | 6670.25 | 133405 |
| | | | | | Total | 680077.00 |
| Item- 4 All items of Sub Head No. 5 (Reinforced Cement Concrete) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 5.0 | REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE | | | | |
| | 5.1S | CAST IN SITU | | | | |
| 1 | 5.3 | Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources). | cum | 5 | 10719.3 | 53596.5 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----|---------|---|-----|----------|---------|------------|
| 2 | 5.5 | Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, archribs, domes, vaults, shells, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15 degree up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources). | cum | 4 | 11291.2 | 45164.8 |
| | 5.9S | FORM WORK | | | | |
| | 5.9 | Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for | | | | |
| 3 | 5.9.1 | Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete | Sqm | 416 | 307.95 | 128107.2 |
| 4 | 5.9.3 | Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform | Sqm | 845 | 766.55 | 647734.75 |
| 5 | 5.9.5 | Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers | Sqm | 1052 | 608.35 | 639984.2 |
| 6 | 5.9.6 | Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts | Sqm | 500 | 804.25 | 402125 |
| 7 | 5.9.9 | Arches, domes, vaults up to 6 m span | Sqm | 14 | 1826.25 | 25567.5 |
| 8 | 5.9.19 | Weather shade, Chajjas, corbels etc., including edges | Sqm | 28 | 814.95 | 22818.6 |
| | 5.11 | Extra for additional height in centering, shuttering where ever required with adequate bracing, propping etc., including cost of de-shuttering and decentering at all levels, over a height of 3.5 m, for every additional height of 1 metre or part thereof (Plan area to be measured). | | | | |
| 9 | 5.11.1 | Suspended floors, roofs, landing, beams and balconies (Plan area to be measured) | Sqm | 800.21 | 319.25 | 255467.04 |
| | 5.12S | PRE-CAST RCC | | | | |
| 10 | 5.12 | Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources). | cum | 4 | 9673.5 | 38694 |
| | 5.22S | STEEL REINFORCEMENT | | | | |
| | 5.22 | Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. | | | | |
| 11 | 5.22.6 | Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more. | Kg | 30866 | 89.65 | 2767136.9 |
| | 5.22A | Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. | | | | |
| 12 | 5.22A.6 | Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more. | Kg | 37866.02 | 89.65 | 3394688.69 |
| | 5.33S | DESIGN MIX CONCRETE | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----------------|--|---|-------------|------------|--------------|--------------------|
| | 5.33 | Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 1.10 times of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement. | | | | |
| | 5.33.1 | All works upto plinth level | | | | |
| 13 | 5.33.1.1 | Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum | cum | 262 | 8683.8 | 2275155.6 |
| 14 | 5.33.1.4 | Concrete of M40 grade with minimum cement content of 390 kg/cum | cum | 42 | 9108.5 | 382557 |
| | 5.33.2 | All works above plinth level upto floor V level | | | | |
| 15 | 5.33.2.1 | Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum | cum | 247 | 10306.2 | 2545631.4 |
| 16 | 5.35 | Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein. | Quintal | 10 | 688.45 | 6884.5 |
| | | | | | Total | 13631313.68 |
| Item- 5 | All items of Sub Head No. 6 (Masonry Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 6.0 | MASONRY WORK | | | | |
| | 6.26S | EXPOSED BRICK WALL | | | | |
| | 6.26 | Brick work with common burnt clay selected F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in exposed brick work including making horizontal and vertical grooves 10 mm wide 12 mm deep complete in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) | | | | |
| 1 | 6.26.1 | From ground level upto plinth level | cum | 27 | 6849.5 | 184936.5 |
| | 6.32 | Brick work with clay flyash F.P.S. (non modular) brick of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in : | | | | |
| 2 | 6.32.2 | Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) | cum | 180 | 8190.9 | 1474362 |
| | 6.45 | Half brick masonry with non modular fly ash bricks of class designation 10, conforming to IS :12894, in super structure above plinth and upto floor V level. | | | | |
| 3 | 6.45.2 | Cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) | Sqm | 280 | 969.65 | 271502 |
| | | | | | Total | 1930800.50 |
| Item- 6 | All items of DSR Ch. No- 07(STONE WORK) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 7.0 | STONE WORK | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | 7.24S | MISCELLANEOUS STONE WORK | | | | |
|----------------|---|--|------|-----|--------------|------------------|
| 1 | 7.31 | Providing and fixing red sand stone brackets 55x22.5x45 cm sunk and moulded including providing and fixing with 4 Nos gun metal cramp 25x6 mm 30 cm long | Each | 3 | 5362.25 | 16086.75 |
| | 7.32 | Stone work, plain in copings, cornices, string courses and plinth courses, upto 75 mm thick in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand), including pointing with white cement mortar 1:2 (1 white cement : 2 stone dust) with an admixture of pigment matching the stone shade. | | | | |
| 2 | 7.32.1 | Red sand stone | cum | 2.1 | 72090.35 | 151389.74 |
| | 7.33 | Providing and fixing stone jali 40 mm thick throughout in cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), including pointing in white cement mortar 1:2 (1 white cement : 2 stone dust) with an admixture of pigment, matching the stone shade, jali slab without any chamfers etc. | | | | |
| 3 | 7.33.1 | Red sand stone | Sqm | 16 | 12241.7 | 195867.2 |
| | | | | | Total | 363343.69 |
| Item- 7 | All items of Sub Head No. 8 (Cladding Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 8.0 | CLADDING WORK | | | | |
| | 8.2 | Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing of edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. | | | | |
| | 8.2.2 | Granite stone slab of colour black, Cherry/Ruby red | | | | |
| 1 | 8.2.2.1 | Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm | Sqm | 60 | 4679.35 | 280761 |
| 2 | 8.2.2.2 | Area of slab over 0.50 sqm | Sqm | 170 | 4425.35 | 752309.5 |
| | 8.20S | STONE WORK DRY CLADDING | | | | |
| | 8.20 | Providing and fixing dry cladding upto 10 metre heights with 30mm thick gang saw cut stone with (machine cut edges) of uniform colour and size upto 1mx1m, fixed to structural steel frame work and/ or with the help of cramps, pins etc. and sealing the joints with approved weather sealant as per Architectural drawing and direction of Engineer-in-charge. (The steel frame work, stainless steel cramps and pins etc. shall be paid for separately). | | | | |
| 3 | 8.20.1 | Red sand stone - 30mm thick gang saw cut stone | Sqm | 60 | 2459.7 | 147582 |
| 4 | 8.20.2 | White sand stone - 30mm thick gang saw cut stone | Sqm | 60 | 2577.7 | 154662 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|---|----------------|---|-------------|------------|--------------|-------------------|
| 5 | 8.31 | Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete. | Sqm | 170 | 1063.45 | 180786.5 |
| | | | | | Total | 1516101.00 |
| Item- 8 All items of DSR Ch. No- 09(Wood & pvc work) | | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 9.0 | WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK | | | | |
| | 9.16 | Providing and fixing 25 mm thick shutters for cup board etc. : | | | | |
| | 9.20 | Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters. | | | | |
| 1 | 9.20.2 | 30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws | Sqm | 80 | 2818.5 | 225480 |
| | 9.72S | BRASS FITTINGS | | | | |
| | 9.74 | Providing and fixing bright finished brass tower bolts (barrel type) with necessary screws etc. complete : | | | | |
| 2 | 9.74.2 | 200x10 mm | Each | 8 | 300.55 | 2404.4 |
| 3 | 9.74.3 | 150x10 mm | Each | 5 | 232.3 | 1161.5 |
| | 9.81 | Providing and fixing bright finished brass handles with screws etc. complete: | | | | |
| 4 | 9.81.1 | 125 mm | Each | 12 | 205.1 | 2461.2 |
| 5 | 9.83 | Providing and fixing aluminium die cast body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 35 kg and door width upto 700 mm), with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete. | Each | 10 | 1025.65 | 10256.5 |
| | 9.88S | CHROMIUM PLATED BRASS FITTINGS | | | | |
| 6 | 9.89 | Providing and fixing chromium plated brass night latch of approved quality including necessary screws etc. complete. | Each | 12 | 857.6 | 10291.2 |
| | 9.95S | ANODISED ALUMINIUM FITTINGS (ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE ISI MARKED) | | | | |
| | 9.96 | Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868), transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etc. complete : | | | | |
| 7 | 9.96.1 | 300x16 mm | Each | 10 | 260.3 | 2603 |
| 8 | 9.96.2 | 250x16 mm | Each | 10 | 234.9 | 2349 |
| | 9.97 | Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete : | | | | |
| 9 | 9.97.4 | 150x10 mm | Each | 12 | 75.55 | 906.6 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----|---------|--|-------|----|--------|---------|
| 10 | 9.97.5 | 100x10 mm | Each | 15 | 58.65 | 879.75 |
| | 9.100 | Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete ; | | | | |
| 11 | 9.100.1 | 125 mm | Each | 15 | 60.05 | 900.75 |
| 12 | 9.100.2 | 100 mm | Each | 10 | 53.25 | 532.5 |
| | 9.105S | GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS | | | | |
| 13 | 9.121 | Providing and fixing Fiber Glass Reinforced plastic (FRP) Door Frames of cross-section 90 mm x 45 mm having single rebate of 32 mm x 15 mm to receive shutter of 30 mm thickness. The laminate shall be moulded with fire resistant grade unsaturated polyester resin and chopped mat. Door frame laminate shall be 2mm thick and shall be filled with suitable wooden block in all the three legs. The frame shall be covered with fiber glass from all sides. M.S. stay shall be provided at the bottom to steady the frame. | Metre | 50 | 702.6 | 35130 |
| | 9.122 | Providing and fixing to existing door frames. | | | | |
| 14 | 9.122.2 | 30 mm thick Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (F.R.P.) flush door shutter in different plain and wood finish made with fire retardant grade unsaturated polyester resin, moulded to 3 mm thick FRP laminate all around, with suitable wooden blocks inside at required places for fixing of fittings and polyurethane foam (PUF)/Polystyrene foam to be used as filler material throughout the hollow panel, casted monolithically with testing parameters of F.R.P. laminate conforming to table - 3 of IS: 14856, complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. | Sqm | 25 | 3963.7 | 99092.5 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----------------|---|--|-------------|------------|--------------|-------------------|
| | 9.147D | Providing and fixing factory made uPVC white colour sliding glazed window upto 1.50 m in height dimension comprising of uPVC multi-chambered frame with in-built roller track and sash extruded profiles duly reinforced with 1.60 +/- 0.2 mm thick galvanized mild steel section made from roll forming process of required length (shape & size according to uPVC profile), appropriate dimension of uPVC extruded glazing beads and uPVC extruded interlocks, EPDM gasket, wool pile, zinc alloy (white powder coated) touch locks with hook, zinc alloy body with single nylon rollers (weight bearing capacity to be 40 kg), G.I fasteners 100 x 8 mm size for fixing frame to finished wall and necessary stainless steel screws etc. Profile of frame & sash shall be mitred cut and fusion welded at all corners, including drilling of holes for fixing hardware's and drainage of water etc. After fixing frame the gap between frame and adjacent finished wall shall be filled with weather proof silicon sealant over backer rod of required size and of approved quality, all complete as per approved drawing & direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (Single / double glass panes, wire mesh and silicon sealant shall be paid separately). Variation in profile dimension in higher side shall be accepted but no extra payment on this account shall be made. | | | | |
| 15 | 9.147D.3 | Two track two panels sliding window made of (big series) frame 67 x 50 mm & sash 46 x 62 mm both having wall thickness of 2.3 +/- 0.2 mm and single glazing bead / double glazing bead of appropriate dimension . (Area of window above 1.75 sqm upto 2.50 sqm). | Sqm | 100 | 7821.15 | 782115 |
| | | | | | Total | 1176563.90 |
| Item- 9 | All items of Sub Head No. 10 (Steel Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 10.0 | STEEL WORK | | | | |
| 1 | 10.1 | Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. | Kg | 6218.27 | 93.05 | 578610.02 |
| 2 | 10.2 | Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. | Kg | 17000 | 111.95 | 1903150 |
| | 10.15 | Providing and fixing M.S. Tubular frames for doors, windows, ventilators and cupboard with rectangular/ L-Type sections, made of 1.60 mm thick M.S. Sheet, joints mitred, welded and grinded finish, with profiles of required size, including fixing of necessary butt hinges and screws and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. | | | | |
| 3 | 10.15.1 | Fixing with 15x3 mm lugs 10 cm long embedded in cement concrete block 15x10x10 cm of C.C. 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) | Kg | 800 | 146.55 | 117240 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|---|---|-------------|------------|--------------|-------------------|
| 4 | 10.28 | Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.). | Kg | 500 | 612.25 | 306125 |
| | | | | | Total | 2905125.02 |
| Item- 10 | All items of Sub Head No. 11 (Flooring) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 11.0 | FLOORING | | | | |
| | 11.41S | VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES | | | | |
| | 11.41 | Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete. | | | | |
| 1 | 11.41.2 | Size of Tile 600x600 mm | Sqm | 222 | 1416.65 | 314496.3 |
| | 11.41A | Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily. | | | | |
| | 11.41A.3 | Glazed Vitrified tiles Matt/Antiskid finish of size | | | | |
| 2 | 11.41A.3.1 | Size of Tile 600 x 600 mm | Sqm | 89 | 1311.05 | 116683.45 |
| | 11.56 | Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|--|---|-------------|------------|--------------|-------------------|
| 3 | 11.56.1 | Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent | Sqm | 224 | 3908.8 | 875571.2 |
| | | | | | Total | 1306750.95 |
| Item- 11 | All items of Sub Head No. 12 (Roofing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 12.0 | ROOFING | | | | |
| | 12.15 | SHEET ROOFING | | | | |
| | 12.5 | Providing valleys of 90 cm wide overall in plain G.S. sheet fixed with polymer coated J, or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete : | | | | |
| 1 | 12.5.1 | 1.60 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 350 gm/sqm | Metre | 5 | 1370.4 | 6852 |
| | 12.21 | Providing gola 75x75 mm in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 stone aggregate 10 mm and down gauge), including finishing with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) as per standard design : | | | | |
| 2 | 12.21.1 | In 75x75 mm deep chase | Metre | 123 | 260.2 | 32004.6 |
| 3 | 12.22 | Making khurras 45x45 cm with average minimum thickness of 5 cm cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate of 20 mm nominal size) over P.V.C. sheet 1 m x1 m x 400 micron, finished with 12 mm cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and a coat of neat cement, rounding the edges and making and finishing the outlet complete. | Each | 8 | 266.6 | 2132.8 |
| | 12.40 | Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately): | | | | |
| | 12.41 | Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes. | | | | |
| 4 | 12.41.2 | 110 mm diameter | Metre | 60 | 319.75 | 19185 |
| | 12.42 | Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion. | | | | |
| | 12.42.5 | Bend 87.5 degrees | | | | |
| 5 | 12.42.5.2 | 110 mm bend | Each | 24 | 132 | 3168 |
| | 12.42.6 | Shoe (Plain) | | | | |
| 6 | 12.42.6.2 | 110 mm Shoe | Each | 24 | 115.95 | 2782.8 |
| | 12.43 | Providing and fixing unplasticised -PVC pipe clips of approved design to unplasticised - PVC rain water pipes by means of 50x50x50 mm hard wood plugs, screwed with M.S. screws of required length, including cutting brick work and fixing in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) and making good the wall etc. complete. | | | | |
| 7 | 12.43.2 | 110 mm | Each | 80 | 309.5 | 24760 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|-------------|------------|-------------------|---------------|
| 8 | 12.50 | Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. | Sqm | 627 | 671.55 | 421061.85 |
| Total | | | | | 511947.05 | |
| Item- 12 | All items of Sub Head No. 13 (Finishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 13.0 | FINISHING | | | | |
| | 13.16S | 6MM CEMENT PLASTER | | | | |
| | 13.16 | 6 mm cement plaster of mix : | | | | |
| 1 | 13.16.1 | 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) | Sqm | 760 | 253.05 | 192318 |
| | 13.24 | Extra for plastering done on moulding, cornices or architraves including neat finish to line and level: | | | | |
| 2 | 13.24.2 | In two coats | Sqm | 97 | 967.85 | 93881.45 |
| | 13.25 | Extra for plastering: | | | | |
| 3 | 13.26 | Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete. | Sqm | 3000 | 214.3 | 642900 |
| | 13.44S | EXTERIOR FINISHING | | | | |
| | 13.46 | Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : | | | | |
| 4 | 13.46.1 | New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm) | Sqm | 3000 | 166.85 | 500550 |
| | 13.48 | Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : | | | | |
| 5 | 13.48.3 | Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture | Sqm | 150 | 140.05 | 21007.5 |
| | 13.61 | Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : | | | | |
| 6 | 13.61.1 | Two or more coats on new work | Sqm | 1000 | 131.45 | 131450 |
| Total | | | | | 1582106.95 | |
| Item- 13 | All items of Sub Head No. 15 (Dismantling And Demolishing) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 15.0 | DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING | | | | |
| | 15.2 | Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|--|---|--|------------|--------------|------------------|
| 1 | 15.2.1 | Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix) | cum | 50 | 2007.1 | 100355 |
| | | | | | Total | 100355.00 |
| Item- 14 | All items of Sub Head No. 16 (Road Work) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 16.0 | ROAD WORK | | | | |
| | 16.1S | ROADS | | | | |
| | 16.3 | Supplying and stacking at site. | | | | |
| 1 | 16.3.2 | 63 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate | cum | 380 | 1624.5 | 617310 |
| 2 | 16.3.3 | 53 mm to 22.4 mm size stone aggregate | cum | 380 | 1837.25 | 698155 |
| 3 | 16.3.10 | Moorum | cum | 226 | 888.3 | 200755.8 |
| 4 | 16.4 | Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road/vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density . | cum | 700 | 865.8 | 606060 |
| | 16.42S | CONCRETE PAVEMENTS | | | | |
| 5 | 16.45 | Providing and fixing in pre-moulded joint filler in expansion joints of RCC roads / CC pavements after making the joints dust free with high pressure air jet cleaners, all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. (Pre-moulded joint fillers shall be made of bitumen hot sealing compound impregnated fibre board having impregnation more than 35%, conforming to IS:1838 for fibre board and IS: 1834 for hot sealing bitumen compound grade A.) | per cm depth per cm width per metre length | 3000 | 4.7 | 14100 |
| | 16.46 | Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge. | | | | |
| 6 | 16.46.1 | Using grade 'A' sealing compound conforming to IS: 1834. | per cm depth per cm width per metre length | 3486 | 7.5 | 26145 |
| | 16.49S | MISCELLANEOUS | | | | |
| 7 | 16.69 | Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge). | cum | 40 | 8613.55 | 344542 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|-------------|------------|--------------|--------------------|
| 8 | 16.75 | Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately). (Note:- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/less cement used as per design mix is payable/ recoverable separately). | cum | 949 | 8277.55 | 7855394.95 |
| | | | | | Total | 10362462.75 |
| Item- 15 | All items of Sub Head No. 17 (Sanitary Installations) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 17.0 | SANITARY INSTALLATIONS | | | | |
| | 17.2 | Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : | | | | |
| 1 | 17.2.1 | W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid | Each | 9 | 5540.55 | 49864.95 |
| 2 | 17.7B | Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm PTMT pillar cock, 32 mm PTMT waste coupling of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required. White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x400 mm with single 15 mm PTMT pillar cock. | Each | 10 | 1404 | 14040 |
| | 17.28 | Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. | | | | |
| | 17.28.1 | Semi rigid pipe | | | | |
| 3 | 17.28.1.1 | 32 mm dia | Each | 10 | 90.95 | 909.5 |
| | 17.28.2 | Flexible pipe | | | | |
| 4 | 17.28.2.2 | 40 mm dia | Each | 10 | 104.35 | 1043.5 |
| | 17.32 | Providing and fixing mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) and of required shape and size with plastic moulded frame of approved make and shade with 6 mm thick hard board backing : | | | | |
| 5 | 17.32.2 | Rectangular shape 453x357 mm | Each | 8 | 1158.95 | 9271.6 |
| | 17.35 | Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes : | | | | |
| | 17.35.1 | 100 mm dia | | | | |
| 6 | 17.35.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729 | Metre | 171.44 | 1018.05 | 174534.49 |
| | 17.37 | Providing and fixing M.S. holder-bat clamps of approved design to Sand Cast iron/cast iron (spun) pipe embedded in and including cement concrete blocks 10x10x10 cm of 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), including cost of cutting holes and making good the walls etc. : | | | | |
| 7 | 17.37.1 | For 100 mm dia pipe | Each | 10 | 308.45 | 3084.5 |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|-------------|------------|--------------|------------------|
| | 17.38 | Providing and fixing bend of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete. | | | | |
| | 17.38.1 | 100 mm dia | | | | |
| 8 | 17.38.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729 | Each | 10 | 530.7 | 5307 |
| | 17.39 | Providing and fixing plain bend of required degree. | | | | |
| | 17.39.1 | 100 mm dia | | | | |
| 9 | 17.39.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729 | Each | 20 | 412.95 | 8259 |
| | 17.41 | Providing and fixing double equal junction of required degree with access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm thick, bolts and nuts complete : | | | | |
| | 17.41.1 | 100x100x100x100 mm | | | | |
| 10 | 17.41.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729 | Each | 10 | 1038.75 | 10387.5 |
| | 17.42 | Providing and fixing double equal plain junction of required degree. | | | | |
| | 17.42.1 | 100x100x100x100 mm | | | | |
| 11 | 17.42.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729 | Each | 10 | 861.2 | 8612 |
| | 17.44 | Providing and fixing single equal plain junction of required degree : | | | | |
| | 17.44.1 | 100x100x100 mm | | | | |
| 12 | 17.44.1.1 | Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729 | Each | 10 | 580.2 | 5802 |
| | 17.60 | Providing and fixing trap of self cleansing design with screwed down or hinged grating with or without vent arm complete, including cost of cutting and making good the walls and floors : | | | | |
| | 17.60.1 | 100 mm inlet and 100 mm outlet | | | | |
| 13 | 17.60.1.2 | Sand Cast Iron S&S as per IS: 1729 | Each | 10 | 1403.45 | 14034.5 |
| | 17.70 | Providing and fixing PTMT Bottle Trap for Wash basin and sink. | | | | |
| 14 | 17.70.1 | Bottle trap 31mm single piece moulded with height of 270 mm, effective length of tail pipe 260 mm from the centre of the waste coupling, 77 mm breadth with 25 mm minimum water seal, weighing not less than 260 gms | Each | 10 | 325.1 | 3251 |
| 15 | 17.71 | Providing and fixing PTMT liquid soap container 109 mm wide, 125 mm high and 112 mm distance from wall of standard shape with bracket of the same materials with snap fittings of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 105 gms. | Each | 5 | 146.3 | 731.5 |
| | 17.73 | Providing and fixing PTMT towel rail complete with brackets fixed to wooden cleats with CP brass screws with concealed fittings arrangement of approved quality and colour. | | | | |
| 16 | 17.73.2 | 600 mm long towel rail with total length of 645 mm, width 78 mm and effective height of 88 mm, weighing not less than 190 gms. | Each | 4 | 600.35 | 2401.4 |
| 17 | 17.74 | Providing and fixing PTMT shelf 440 mm long, 124 mm width and 36 mm height of approved quality and colour, weighing not less than 300 gms. | Each | 4 | 607.05 | 2428.2 |
| | | | | | Total | 313962.64 |
| Item- 16 | All items of Sub Head No. 18 (Water Supply) of Delhi Schedule of Rates-2021 (Except Banned Items) | | | | | |
| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
| | 18.0 | WATER SUPPLY | | | | |
| | 18.7S | C.P.V.C. PIPES | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----|---------|---|-------|----|--------|---------|
| | 18.7 | Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge.-Internal work - Exposed on wall | | | | |
| 1 | 18.7.6 | 50 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 80 | 927 | 74160 |
| | 18.8 | Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge, Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the wall etc. | | | | |
| 2 | 18.8.1 | 15 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 60 | 441.15 | 26469 |
| 3 | 18.8.2 | 20 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 40 | 513.75 | 20550 |
| | 18.9 | Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge.-External work | | | | |
| 4 | 18.9.3 | 25 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 80 | 370.65 | 29652 |
| 5 | 18.9.5 | 40 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 70 | 559.2 | 39144 |
| 6 | 18.9.6 | 50 mm nominal dia Pipes | Metre | 90 | 811.85 | 73066.5 |
| | 18.12 | Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc.-External work | | | | |
| 7 | 18.12.3 | 25 mm dia nominal bore | Metre | 90 | 417.95 | 37615.5 |
| 8 | 18.12.5 | 40 mm dia nominal bore | Metre | 70 | 558.35 | 39084.5 |
| 9 | 18.12.6 | 50 mm dia nominal bore | Metre | 90 | 654.2 | 58878 |
| | 18.13 | Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete : | | | | |
| 10 | 18.13.1 | 25 to 40 mm nominal bore | Each | 50 | 757.1 | 37855 |
| 11 | 18.13.2 | 50 to 80 mm nominal bore | Each | 10 | 1513.7 | 15137 |
| | 18.15S | BRASS FITTINGS | | | | |
| | 18.17 | Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) : | | | | |
| 12 | 18.17.1 | 25 mm nominal bore | Each | 3 | 532.35 | 1597.05 |
| 13 | 18.17.3 | 40 mm nominal bore | Each | 2 | 707.3 | 1414.6 |
| 14 | 18.17.4 | 50 mm nominal bore | Each | 4 | 878.25 | 3513 |
| 15 | 18.17.6 | 80 mm nominal bore | Each | 2 | 2227.6 | 4455.2 |
| | 18.18 | Providing and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete : | | | | |
| 16 | 18.18.3 | 25 mm nominal bore | Each | 6 | 399.15 | 2394.9 |
| | 18.19 | Providing and fixing gun metal non- return valve of approved quality (screwed end) : | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|----|-----------|--|-------|------|--------------|------------------|
| | 18.19.6 | 80 mm nominal bore | | | | |
| 17 | 18.19.6.1 | Horizontal | Each | 1 | 3134.8 | 3134.8 |
| | 18.21 | Providing and fixing uplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions : | | | | |
| | 18.21.1 | 30 cm length | | | | |
| 18 | 18.21.1.1 | 15 mm nominal bore | Each | 8 | 74.8 | 598.4 |
| 19 | 18.21.1.2 | 20 mm nominal bore | Each | 8 | 81.5 | 652 |
| | 18.21.2 | 45 cm length | | | | |
| 20 | 18.21.2.1 | 15 mm nominal bore | Each | 6 | 85.2 | 511.2 |
| 21 | 18.21.2.2 | 20 mm nominal bore | Each | 8 | 102.55 | 820.4 |
| | 18.22 | Providing and fixing C.P. brass shower rose with 15 or 20 mm inlet : | | | | |
| 22 | 18.22.1 | 100 mm diameter | Each | 8 | 166.35 | 1330.8 |
| | 18.31S | C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES | | | | |
| 23 | 18.48 | Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank. | Litre | 6000 | 9.7 | 58200 |
| | 18.49S | C.P. BRASS FITTINGS | | | | |
| | 18.49 | Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 : | | | | |
| 24 | 18.49.1 | 15 mm nominal bore | Each | 12 | 434.2 | 5210.4 |
| | 18.54S | PTMT FITTINGS | | | | |
| | 18.55 | Providing and fixing PTMT stop cock of approved quality and colour. | | | | |
| 25 | 18.55.1 | 15 mm nominal bore, 86 mm long, weighing not less than 88 gms | Each | 12 | 103.15 | 1237.8 |
| | | | | | Total | 536682.05 |

Schedule Schedule B-Horticulture DSR item

Item- 1 All items of DSR Ch. No- 02(Horticulture and Landscaping)

| S No. | Item No | Description of Item | Unit | Qty | Rate | Amount |
|-------|---------|--|------|-----|--------|---------|
| | 2.0 | HORTICULTURE AND LANDSCAPING | | | | |
| 1 | 2.2 | Supplying and stacking of good earth at site including royalty and carriage upto 5 km lead complete (earth measured in stacks will be reduced by 20% for payment). | cum | 50 | 515.6 | 25780 |
| | 2.4 | Supplying and stacking at site dump manure from approved source, including carriage upto 5 km lead complete (manure measured in stacks will be reduced by 8% for payment) : | | | | |
| 2 | 2.4.1 | Screened through sieve of I.S. designation 20 mm | cum | 50 | 254.15 | 12707.5 |
| 3 | 2.8 | Spreading of sludge, dump manure and/or good earth in required thickness as per direction of officer-in-charge (cost of sludge, dump manure and/ or good earth to be paid separately). | cum | 50 | 52.35 | 2617.5 |
| 4 | 2.9 | Mixing earth and sludge or manure in the required proportion specified or directed by the Officer-in-charge | cum | 50 | 36.55 | 1827.5 |
| | 2.10 | Grassing with selection No. 1 / Doob grass including watering and maintenance of the lawn for 30 days or more till the grass forms a thick lawn, free from weeds and fit for mowing including supplying good earth, if needed (the grass and good earth shall be paid for separately). | | | | |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | | | |
|---|--------|-----------------|-----|-----|--------------|-----------------|
| 5 | 2.10.2 | With grass Turf | Sqm | 350 | 13.3 | 4655 |
| | | | | | Total | 47587.50 |

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|--|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 1 | Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N; or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 1.1 | Detail instructions as per clause 3.5.5 & 3.6 of Standard Tender Document-2022. | No | No | Not Allowed |

Special Technical Criteria

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|--|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 1 | 1 Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a)The Tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: - (i) Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. NOTE: - •The Tenderer(s) should submit self-attested copy of work completion certificate indicating that Contractor have completed work similar to "Construction of Building/Quarters" •Completion certificate issued by competent authority should mandatorily mention Name of work, name of agency, Contract agreement detail, date of completion, Completed Cost of work, Nature of firm (Partnership/Proprietorship) and details of its constituents, if any, PAN/GSTIN etc so that evaluation may be done accordingly. | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 1.1 | Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificate issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issue by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs. 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated /registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate. | No | No | Allowed (Optional) |
| 1.2 | Detail instructions as per clause 3.5 & 3.6 of Standard Tender Document-2022. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 1.3 | Definition of Similar Nature of Work "Construction of Building/Quarters" | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

| S.No. | Description |
|-------|-------------|
|-------|-------------|

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | |
|----|--|
| 1 | I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. |
| 2 | I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof. |
| 3 | I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us. |
| 4 | I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements. |
| 5 | I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us. |
| 6 | I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us. |
| 7 | I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust. |
| 8 | I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. |
| 9 | I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. |
| 10 | I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed) |

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

| S.No. | Description |
|-------|---|
| 1 | Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification) |

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|---|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 1 | Please provide details of banks account no. of the firm for ECS payment required for necessary payments record as per Annexure-XII of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 2 | Please provide details of PAN no. (Self attested copy should be uploaded) | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 3 | Please provide details of your GSTIN No. (Self attested copy should be uploaded). | No | No | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 4 | Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions. | No | Yes | Allowed (Optional) |

General Instructions

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
|-------|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | |
|-----|--|----|----|-------------|
| 1 | The tenderer shall submit along with the tender document, documents in support of his/their claim to fulfill the eligibility criteria as mentioned in the tender document. Each page of the copy of documents/certificates in support of credentials, submitted by the tenderer, shall be self-attested/digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized representative of the tendering firm. Self attestation shall include signature, stamp and date (on each page). Only those documents which are declared explicitly by the tenderer as "documents supporting the claim of qualifying the laid down eligibility criteria", will be considered for evaluating his/their tender. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 2 | The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway there under. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 3 | In case of any wrong information submitted by tenderer, the contract shall be terminated, Bid security, Performance Guarantee (PG) and Security Deposit (SD) of contract forfeited and agency barred for doing business on entire Indian Railways for 5 (five) years. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 4 | Care in Submission of Tenders: Please refer to clause 3.0 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 4.1 | Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 4.2 | The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 4.3 | In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/ SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 5 | Mandatory updation of Labour data on Railway's shramikkalyan portal by Contractor.For details refer clause 5.4 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022 | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 6 | In addition to General condition of contract 2022 and Indian Railways Unified standard specification Works Materials Volume I II 2010 (revised up to date), special condition attached shall also apply. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 7 | The GST Act 2017 will be applicable as per extant policy as notified by Central/State Govt. and as amended from time to time. All the bidders/tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant and their quoted rates are inclusive of taxes and GST. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 8 | The quantities given above are approximate and can be increased/decreased as per extant rules. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 9 | During execution of work ensure the quality of Material is to be used as per CE Circular No. 630 circulated vide CE(P&D), L.No. 10-W/O/Policy/Building dt.26/12/2016 and revised from time to time | No | No | Not Allowed |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | |
|----|---|----|----|-------------|
| 10 | No Post Tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suo-moto post tender letters of the tenderers shall be treated as NULL & VOID. (Authority HQ Letter No. 74-W/O/Pt.XXV/WA/Loose dated 07.04.15). | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 11 | The contract will be governed by Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract updated with correction slips issued up to date of inviting tender or as otherwise specified in the tender documents. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 12 | All Annexure should be uploaded in Standard format as prescribed in Standard Tendered Document-2022. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 13 | Performance Guarantee- The successful bidder shall submit PG as per procedure mentioned in clause 5.1A of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. The successful bidder shall submit the Performance Guarantee (PG) amounting to 5% of the value of contract and additional PG if applicable, shall be submitted as per RB's Ltr. No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/POLICY/Pt.I (E-3320424), dtd. 13.03.2026. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 14 | Undertakings by Partnership Firm- In case the Letter of Acceptance (LOA) is issued to a partnership firm, the undertakings as per clause 18.10 of Annexure -VIII of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022 shall be furnished by all the partners through a notarized affidavit, before signing of contract agreement. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 15 | Fraud & Corrupt Practice: Please refer to clause 3.10 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 16 | Conditional offer and Alternative proposal by Tenderer: Tenderers shall submit offers that fully comply with the requirements of the Tender documents including the conditions of contract, design and specification requirements if any. Conditional offer or alternative offers will not be considered in tender evaluation and will be summarily rejected. The Tenderer shall have no claims in this regard whatsoever. "Any unconditional rebate offered by the tenderer should be mentioned on of 'Schedule of Quantities' specifically. To attract the rebate mentioned each page of schedule may refer the note for the conditional rebate mentioned in the end. Any rebate mentioned at any other place in tender document shall not be considered. The unconditional rebate mentioned in "Scheduled of Quantities" shall be considered while evaluation of bid." | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 17 | The schedule rates are including GST @ 18%, any alteration (reduction/increase) in GST% shall entail a commensurate recovery/enhancement of rates. | No | No | Not Allowed |

Technical-Compliances

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|---|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 1 | Test of Responsiveness: Please refer clause 3.8 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022 and submit Tender form-1. Accordingly bidder should carefully fill all data required in Tender Form-1 and upload signed copy with the offer as described. In case of non submission of Tender Form-1 or incomplete/wrong data, offer will be summarily rejected and no claim will be entertained on this account. | Yes | Yes | Allowed (Mandatory) |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | |
|---|--|-----|-----|---------------------|
| 2 | (a)Please provide full details of constitution of the firm/JV/Company/Society/Proprietor etc. as per clause 3.1 & 3.7 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Documents 2022. (b)If it is NOT mentioned in the submitted tender that tender is being submitted on behalf of/by a Sole Proprietorship Firm/Joint Venture/Registered Company etc. then tender shall be treated as having been submitted by the individual who has signed the tender. (c)After opening of the tender, any document pertaining to the constitution of Sole Proprietorship Firm/Partnership Firm/Registered Company/Registered Trust/ Registered Society/HUF etc. shall be neither asked nor considered, if submitted. Further, no suo moto cognizance of any document available in public domain (i.e., on internet etc.) or in Railway's record/office files etc. will be taken for consideration of the tender, if no such mention is available in tender offer submitted. (d) Mandatory Registration of Partnership Firms:- As per HQ/NR Ltr. No. 74-W/0/Pt.XXXIV/Tender Policy/WA, dated 10.02.2025 , partnership firms should be registered with the registrar of Firms to ensure authenticity and prevent discrepancies in contractual agreements. Subsequent change in the partnership firm should also be updated in the office of the Registrar of firms. All the necessary documents in support of this should be uploaded failing which, the offer will be summarily rejected and No Claim will be entertained on this account. | Yes | Yes | Allowed (Mandatory) |
| 3 | The Tenderer(s) should submit Power of Attorney for Authorized Signatory as per Tender form-3 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. Note: Power of Attorney is mandatory in case of partnership firm/JV/LLP/Company/ Registered Society & Registered Trust Society & in case of sole Proprietorship firm if it want to act through agent. (In other case it is optional) | Yes | Yes | Allowed (Optional) |
| 4 | In case Bid Security is submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. The Bank Guarantee bond shall be as per Annexure-VIIA and shall be valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period. For details, refer clause 3.3 of Standard Tendered Document-2022. | No | No | Allowed (Optional) |
| 5 | The Tenderer(s) should submit self-attested copy of certificate as per Tender form-2 of Northern Railway Standard Tender Document 2022. | No | No | Allowed (Optional) |

Undertakings

| S.No. | Description | Confirmation Required | Remarks Allowed | Documents Uploading |
|-------|---|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 1 | I/We have read and make myself/ourselves fully conversant regarding all the tender conditions, specification of the said work as per Standard Tender Document, specification/conditions of this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 2 | Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 3 | I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/ Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up to date for the present contract. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 4 | The amount as stipulated in tender document is herewith forwarded as Bid Security. Full value of the Bid Security shall may get forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies in case my/our Tender is accepted as per direction of Engineer and if : -I/We do not execute the contract documents as stipulated in performance guarantee clause of GCC as detailed in general instructions. -I/We do not commence the work within Fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. | No | No | Not Allowed |

**MORADABAD DIVISION-GATI SHAKTI/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 05-GSU-MB-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 15/07/2026 15:30

| | | | | |
|---|---|----|----|-------------|
| 5 | I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 6 | I/We have submitted self-attested/digitally signed in the prescribed format for verification/confirmation of the documents submitted for compliance of eligibility/qualifying criteria. | No | No | Not Allowed |
| 7 | I/We have visited the works site and I/We am/are aware of the site conditions. | No | No | Not Allowed |

6. Documents attached with tender

| S.No. | Document Name | Document Description |
|-------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 1 | SPECIALCONDITIONOFCONTRACT.pdf | Special condition of contract |
| 2 | GCC-2022.pdf | GCC works |
| 3 | ACS1to6merged.pdf | Correction slips part 1 |
| 4 | ACS7to10merged.pdf | Correction slips part 2 |
| 5 | HQPolicyLetter.pdf | HQ Policy letter |
| 6 | NewACS11toGCC.pdf | ACS 11 |
| 7 | NewSTD2022.pdf | New STD 2022 |

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: MANISH KUMAR SHARMA

Designation : Dy.CE/GSU/MB